RESOLUTION R-5025

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF \$15,000 FROM COUNCIL CONTINGENCY FUNDS FOR THE SUPPORT OF A KIRKLAND PERFORMANCE CENTER CAPITAL PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Kirkland Performance Center facility belongs to the City and is operated as a performing arts center by a Washington nonprofit corporation, also known as the Kirkland Performance Center (KPC); and

WHEREAS, KPC has constructed a storage loft in the facility for equipment and record storage at a total cost of approximately \$22,000; and

WHEREAS, KPC has requested the City Council to authorize the expenditure of City funds to the support the capital investment made by KPC; and

WHEREAS, the City Council appreciates the necessity and value of the capital improvement made to the facility and desires to support the capital investment made by KPC:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The expenditure of \$15,000 from Council contingency funds is authorized to support the construction of a storage loft by KPC, a capital project, at the Kirkland Performance Center facility.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 10th day of December, 2013.

Signed in authentication thereof this 10th day of December, 2013.

oc ml

Attest:

Andusor